

No. 18-280

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE &  
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF COMMONWEALTH SECOND  
AMENDMENT, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ALAN GURA  
*Counsel of Record*  
GURA PLLC  
916 Prince Street, Suite 107  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085  
alan@guraplhc.com

May 14, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Should Directly Address the Lower Courts’ Bias Against Second Amendment Rights.....	4
II. This Case Is Best Resolved Using <i>Heller’s</i> Categorical Approach—Not Under Means-Ends Scrutiny .....	9
III. If Retained, the Lower Courts’ Non-Categorical Approaches to Second Amendment Claims Must Be Reformed.....	17
A. The Second Amendment Tolerates No Threshold “Substantial Burden” Test.....	17
B. Means-Ends Scrutiny Cannot Excuse the Lower Courts from Developing Second Amendment Doctrine .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	12
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	5, 6, 23
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	20
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	4
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 6
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	17, 21, 23, 24
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	11
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	5
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	5, 13
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	12
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Piszczaatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012).....	8
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018) .....	6
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	14
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903) .....	12
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	18
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	6
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7, 20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	15
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 417 Md. 479, 10 A.3d 1167 (2011) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 12588, 2019 WL 1872902 (1st Cir. Apr. 26, 2019) .....	22
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	5, 17, 23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	11
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	11
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	11
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) .....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Winkler, <i>Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 VAND. L. REV. 793 (2006).....	15
G. Edward White, <i>Historicizing Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 57 S. C. L. REV. 1 (2005) .....	14
Petitioners’ Br., <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , No. 07-290.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
R. George Wright, <i>What If All the Levels of Constitutional Scrutiny Were Completely Abandoned?</i> , 45 U. MEM. L. REV. 165 (2014) .....	14
Reply Br., <i>Pena v. Horan</i> , No. 18-843 .....	6
Respondent’s Br., <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , No. 07-290.....	9, 10
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. REV. 1267 (2007).....	15
Richard Re, <i>Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below</i> , 104 GEO. L. J. 921 (2016) .....	2
Stipulation to Dismiss, <i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , No. 1:12-CV-523-GJQ, Dkt. 59 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 7, 2017) .....	6
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , No. 07-290.....	10, 14, 15

No. 18-280
